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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr W L Constance

Scheme
:
SKF (U.K.) Limited Senior Executive Retirement and Death Benefits Plan

Respondents



1.  Trustees
:
The Appointed Trustees of the Scheme

2.  Former Insurer 
:
Standard Life Assurance Company (Standard Life)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Constance is aggrieved because the value of his retirement benefits, which were detailed in a Certificate of Entitlement to Benefits issued by the Scheme, is not now to be honoured.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. On 1 June 1971, Mr Constance became a member of the SKF (U.K.) Staff Pension Plan (the “Staff Scheme”), a 60ths contracted-out defined benefits scheme.

4. With effect from 1 November 1981, Mr Constance became a member of the Scheme.  A Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) liability of £5.57 per week, revalued at a fixed rate of 8.5% per annum compound to provide a pension of £1,891.24 per annum payable at age 65, was retained for Mr Constance in the Staff Scheme.  

5. The Trustees are unable to provide copies of any documentation for the Scheme prior to a Scheme Booklet dated January 1996 and the current Definitive Deed and Rules dated 14 July 1997.

6. Rule 7 of the current Rules of the Scheme, under the heading of “NORMAL RETIREMENT”, states that;

“7.1
Subject to Rule 8 a Member who reaches Normal Retirement Date will retire and be paid a Pension for the remainder of his life.

7.2 Subject to Rule 7.3, this will be equal (on an annual basis) to 2/3rds of his Final Pensionable Salary subject to the Member completing the maximum period of Pensionable Service which will allow maximum benefits to be paid to him.

7.3 … for a Member who joined the Plan after 30 June 1996 and who was previously a member of the SKF (U.K.) Staff Pension Plan (“the Main Plan”) his benefits will be calculated on the basis of

7.3.1. his Pensionable Service in the Plan as defined in Schedule 3 and

7.3.2. 1/60th of his Final Pensionable Salary for each year of pensionable service in the Main Plan.” 



The Rules of the Scheme are silent with regard to members under 7.3 above who joined the Scheme on or before 30 June 1996.

7. The Trustees say that when Mr Constance joined the Scheme his entitlement, subject to continued service, would have been to a pension of two-thirds of his final pensionable salary, payable from his normal retirement date of 1 May 2006.  That was based upon his service with his employer since 15 February 1971 and it was inclusive of the Staff Scheme’s benefits.  

8. Mr Constance left service on 31 August 1988.  

9. On 17 October 1988, Mr Constance was provided with a Certificate of Entitlements to Benefits (Certificate) from the Scheme.  This Certificate was issued by Standard Life and it showed a pension benefit of £25,989.60 per annum payable at normal retirement date.  A qualifying note to the Certificate stated that:

“The above figures for retiral benefits may be reduced should the average increase in prices in the period to Normal Retirement Date fall below 5% p.a.”

10. Rule 13 of the current Rules of the Scheme, under the heading of “REVALUATION”, states that:

“13.1
Where a Member became a Deferred Pensioner:-

13.1.1 During the period 1st January 1986 to 31st December 1990 (inclusive) and

13.1.2 at least one year before Normal Retirement Date

the provisions of rules 13.2 to 13.4 (inclusive) will apply.

13.2 Deferred benefits relating to Pensionable Service on or after 1st January 1985 will be increased.

13.3 Such increases will apply to the period of complete years which begins on the date he became a Deferred Pensioner and ends on the earlier of:-

13.3.1 his date of death

13.3.2 his Normal Retirement Date

13.3.3 the date on which he actually retires.

13.4 The rate of increase will be the lower of:-

13.4.1 five per cent per annum compound

13.4.2 the increase in the Index during that period

or such greater amount as may be required under Part IV of the 1993 Act.”

11. In early 1990, Mr Constance made enquiries through his new employer’s pension scheme, the NSK Pension Scheme, about his Scheme entitlements.  A Transfer Enquiry Form, prepared by Standard Life, showed Mr Constance’s estimated pension at normal retirement age as being £25,989.60 per annum, which was noted as being inclusive of the Staff Scheme’s GMP liability.  Based upon the transfer value offered and the level of the estimated pension benefits shown, a transfer to the NSK Pension Scheme or to an alternative personal pension policy was not thought advantageous for Mr Constance and no further action was taken.

12. The NSK Pension Scheme has stated that Mr Constance made enquiries in 1995 about making Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVC’s) to the NSK Pension Scheme but based upon the level of benefits quoted, Mr Constance was informed that there was little scope for any payment.

13. By a Quotation of Retirement Benefits dated 4 November 1996, Standard Life showed an early retirement pension for Mr Constance as at 5 April 2001, at age 60, of £18,192.72 per annum.  

14. As from April 1997, the Scheme ceased to be insured with Standard Life.

15. In a letter to the Trustees dated 13 February 2001, the NSK Pension Scheme stated that Mr Constance was intending to retire on 31 August 2001 and requested information about his retained benefits and a quotation of his early retirement benefits from the Scheme.

16. On 28 June 2001, Gissings Consultancy Services Limited (Gissings), the Scheme’s administrator, informed the NSK Pension Scheme that the records it had inherited from Standard Life had been incomplete but, from the information available, and subject to Inland Revenue limits, Mr Constance’s pension at normal retirement date was estimated to be in the region of about £15,057 per annum with a deferred pension at 31 August 2001 being estimated as an amount of £14,291.74 per annum.  These figures were stated by Gissings to have taken into account Mr Constance’s service in both the Scheme and the Staff Scheme.

17. On 5 July 2001, Gissings stated to the NSK Pension Scheme that Standard Life had appeared to have revalued the total of Mr Constance’s benefits in excess of the GMP on leaving service by 5% for the whole of the period in deferment, and not just on those benefits earned after 1 January 1985.

18. In a letter to Gissings dated 16 July 2001, the NSK Pension Scheme stated that Mr Constance would like to consider taking his early retirement benefits but he would not be in a position formally to apply until the issue of his benefit entitlements was resolved and he was provided with a proper quotation of his benefits.

19. In a letter to Mr Constance dated 20 August 2001, the Trustees stated that it had been established that the Certificate and the early retirement quotation of benefits dated 4 November 1996, had both been wrongly produced by Standard Life, and his correct early retirement pension at 31 August 2001 would be £12,464.88 per annum.

20. In an email to the Pensions Advisory Service, from which Mr Constance had obtained help and assistance, the Trustees stated that in reaching the decision about the correct level of Mr Constance’s pension benefits:

20.1 further investigation had established that Standard Life had a file note on its records in which it was alleged that the error in the calculation of Mr Constance’s benefits had been brought to the attention of the Trustees; who had elected to honour the figures quoted;

20.2 Standard Life had, however, been unable to produce any supporting documentation or other evidence;

20.3 exhaustive examination by the Trustees of all available contemporary records had also failed to disclose any corroboration; and

20.4 the Trustees had, therefore, decided than no grounds existed for changing the decision communicated to Mr Constance in its letter dated 20 August 2001.

21. The Standard Life “File Note” referred to in the paragraph above was dated 9 September 1996, and stated the following:

“SCHEME BASIS INVESTIGATION CARRIED OUT JULY 1994.  CORRECTIONS DONE TO VARIOUS PUP MEMBERS CALCULATED ON THE FOLLOWING BASIS :- 2/ 3 RDS X FPS X N/NS = REVA’N LESS STAFF SCHEME TOTAL PUP.  … FUND COMPENSATED BY SLAC JULY 1994 AS CALCULATED BY ACTY REASSESSMENTS.”

and

“DUE TO SCHEME BASIS INVESTIGATION, MEMBERS SLP CALCULATED AS £8959.27.  MEMBER ALREADY ADVISED OF SLP OF £25989.49 THEREFORE TRUSTEES AGREED TO STAND BY SLP OF £25989.25.  20.7.94.”

22. With effect from 5 April 2003, Mr Constance elected to take his early retirement benefits from the Scheme up to the undisputed level of the pension benefits, as determined by the Trustees.  The Trustees have provided a calculation of Mr Constance’s early retirement pension benefits, which is as follows:

“Pensionable service in Executive Scheme is 17 years 6 months (15 February 1971 to 31 August 1988).

Potential service in Executive Scheme is 35 years 1 month (15 February 1971 to 5 April 2006).  …

Final Pensionable Salary at the date of leaving was £33,000.  The deferred pension at date of leaving was therefore:

17.5/35.0833 x 2/3 x 33,000 = £10,973.87 per annum.

Of this, £2,299.29 is subject to revaluation.  (ie 3.667/17.5 x £10,973.87 = £2.299.29).

The increase in the RPI between the date of leaving and date of early retirement is 1.638.  The pension on early retirement before reduction is therefore

(10,973.87 – 2,299.29) = 2,299.29 x 1.638 = £12,440.82

Early retirement reduction is 9% (ie 3 years early at 3% per annum) *

0.91 x 12,440.82 = £11,321.16 per annum.

Note, this is the total early retirement pension and includes Mr.  Constance’s benefits from the Staff Scheme, as retained benefits are deducted in order to arrive at Executive Scheme benefits.

… the total benefit is unaffected by the retained benefits recorded in the Staff Plan – these merely determine the split of pension that is paid from each of the Staff and Executive Schemes.” 

*
In January 2002, the Trustees accepted a recommendation of the Actuary to the Scheme to increase the early retirement factor from 1% to 3% per annum.

Mr Constance’s submissions

23. Mr Constance has said that had he been made aware of the proposed vastly reduced level of his expected pension from the Scheme, he would have been able to have taken alternative action with regard to the provision of AVC's and delay, or cancel, his early retirement.  He says that his proper pension benefits should have been put into payment as from 31 August 2001, the date on which he had actually retired and the date on which he had intended to take the payment of his early retirement pension benefits from the Scheme.

Standard Life’s submissions

24. By letter dated 11 April 2003, Standard Life said that it had made extensive enquiries of various long serving employees of Standard Life and, with their assistance, it had discovered the following documents which would assist with Mr Constance’s investigation:

24.1 An internal memorandum from Mr B Wilson of Standard Life dated 28 June 1994, in which Mr Wilson stated:

“… I am writing to report on the outcome of my meeting with the trustees.

Briefly the trustees require us to adjust the benefits of the pup members to reflect the basis in the Rules and to compensate the fund now for the difference between the Rules figs and the established figs …

As you know the Rules provide for the pup to be calculated as (2/3 x FPS – staff scheme pup) x n/ns + revaluation.  However, in some instances this formula produces a negative fig.  The formula which should be used, therefore, is (2/3 x FPS) x n/ns + revaluation – staff scheme PUP.  …

Re the pup members please note the following:

For the cases which have been overstated they wish to stand by the established figs.  This may not be possible for W Constance because of IR max limits.  However, if the allowance is made for the revaluation of his total pup the fig based on 5% revaluation is close to the established fig.  The trustees require compensation to reflect the overstated bens whatever we think these are for Constance.”

24.2 Internal memorandum dated 26 July 1994, in which the values of all of the members’ overstated benefits in the Scheme were detailed, and which showed an amount of £66,559 for Mr Constance.

24.3 Internal memorandum dated 4 August 1994, which detailed a transfer value for Mr Constance’s benefits on a ‘correct’ Scheme basis.

24.4 Internal memorandum dated 4 August 1994, as in 24.3 above, but on the ‘incorrect’ quoted basis of a paid up pension of £25,989.49.

24.5 Internal memorandum from Mr B Wilson dated 15 August 1994, in which a suggestion is made of paying the Trustees a total amount of £100,000 compensation.

24.6 Internal memorandum from Mr B Wilson dated 5 October 1994, in which the following was stated:

“The following is summary of my meeting with Ailsa Robertson [the Secretary to the Trustees] on 4/10.

1. I advised her that we proposed to pay compensation of £103,250 for the errors in the pup calculations.  …

2. …

3. As regards notifying the pup members of the adjustments to be made to their benefits Ailsa said that she would like letters addressed to the individuals … She will issue the letters with a covering letter from the trustees.  …”

24.7 Internal memorandum dated 8 October 1994, in which a breakdown of the members’ compensation was detailed, the amount for Mr Constance being shown as £65,992.10 of the total of £103,097.79, which was to be rounded up to £103,250.  This sum was stated to be applied to the fund on 1 June 1994 but would not be shown on the Purchase Statement until 1995.

24.8 Internal memorandum dated 10 October 1994, in which the actual allocation of the compensation was detailed by member.  The amount shown for Mr Constance was £66,050.

24.9 Service Call Report which detailed a meeting of the Trustees held on 2 November 1994, attended by the Trustees of the Scheme, Mr C Trotman, Mr K Linsell, and Mr B Taverner, Ms Ailsa Robertson in her capacity as the Secretary to the Trustees, and Mr B Wilson representing Standard Life.  Under the heading of “Explanatory Booklets”, the following was stated:

“The Trustees are still concerned that the draft booklet does not adequately explain the calculation of benefits on withdrawal.  The matter has been put to Hyman Wolanksi [the Scheme Actuaries] to consider.”

under the heading of “Paid-up Benefits”;

[The Trustees] confirmed their acceptance of the compensation we have offered.”

and, under the heading of “Scheme Rules”;

“Now that the exercise to correct the paid up benefits is almost complete … and arrange for the rules to be amended accordingly.” 

24.10 Report of a Trustees meeting held on 28 March 1995, attended by the “Sen Exec scheme trustees”, Ms Ailsa Robertson and Mr B Wilson, in which, under the heading of “MATTERS DISCUSSED, WITH ACTION REQUIRED:”, was stated the following:

“4.  The explanatory booklet is almost finalised.  The wld section has been amended to explain the calculation of the pup benefit but this needs further amendment to reflect the deduction of any staff scheme pup.

5.  … please ensure that the compensation payment of £103,250 is applied in the 94/95 scheme year.”

24.11 Document entitled “SKF (UK) LTD SENIOR EXECUTIVES RECOSTING AS AT 1ST JUNE 1995”, in which an amount of £103,250 (adjusted to £112,860.51) was applied to the fund.

24.12 Internal memorandum dated 12 July 1995, which requested authorisation of the payment of £103,250 to the fund.

24.13 Internal memorandum dated 18 July 1995, in which the payment was authorised;

24.14 Internal memorandum dated 18 July 1995, in which the payment was further authorised to be dated 1 June 1994.

24.15 Statement of “Members not in Force at 3rd October 1995”, in which Mr Constance was included and shown as having a paid-up pension benefit in the Scheme of £25,989.

The Trustees’ submissions

25. By letter dated 27 February 2003, the Trustees stated that:

“Your comment regarding a possible Minutes trail is valid and is at the centre of the trustees’ position on this issue.

The minutes have been examined in detail more than once and it is because there is no mention in these (or anywhere else) regarding this matter that the trustees dispute Standard Life’s version of events.

In connection with this I should advise you that the former trustee who examined the minutes for the purposes of this enquiry, has recently advised that his copies have been inadvertently destroyed.  …

Present and former trustees of the Plan, and relevant Company employees, have been asked if they have any knowledge of this matter and none do.  Indeed, the two individuals who continue to be trustees react with incredulity at the suggestion that they would, or could, exceed their authority and agree to honour the incorrect action.” 

26. By letter dated 20 May 2003, the Trustees, having had sight of Standard Life’s submission dated 11 April 2002, further stated that:

“The content and the background to the documents supplied to you by Standard Life has been examined and investigated as thoroughly as possible.

Further discussions have been undertaken with Ms Ailsa Robertson (Secretary to the trustees at the time) and with Messrs.  Linsell, Trotman and Taverner (trustees at the time) in the hope of corroborating the events and outcomes recounted in the documents.

I am sorry to tell you this effort has met with no success.  None of the individuals has any recollection of the matter at all.  Furthermore, Mr Linsell, who has never missed a Trustee meeting, is adamant the Trustees did not discuss this matter.

In addition, examination of surviving copies of the minutes has failed to substantiate, expressly or implicitly, Standard Life’s version of events.

The trustees also note that the documentation is wholly internal and that apparently, and contrary to expectation, Standard Life never formally confirmed to them the discussions and outcome.

It has also proved impossible to ascertain definitely that the compensation mentioned was ever credited to the fund, although it is accepted that it might have been as, at the time, the scheme was an insured one and it would have been possible for Standard Life top [sic] make the compensation payment without the Trustee’s knowledge.

Clearly, the situation presents the trustees with considerable difficulties as, notwithstanding the above, they acknowledge the likelihood is that an administrative error was indeed made and that Standard Life made the compensation payment.

The trustees therefore considered whether Mr Constance should benefit so substantially – purely as a result of an administrative error.  After careful consideration they concluded that they could not find any reason why he should.

In recognition of the difficult situation in which they find themselves the trustees resolved to ask the Ombudsman to determine the matter.” 

CONCLUSIONS

27. The payment of Mr Constance’s early retirement benefits was delayed because of a dispute which arose on the part of the Trustees as to whether the incorrectly calculated early leaver benefits for Mr Constance and other members of the Scheme were approved by the Trustees and whether the Scheme was compensated by Standard Life for the additional costs involved.

28. Standard Life has produced evidence to show that the Scheme was recompensed for the incorrect calculations; whereas the Trustees have been unable to provide any evidence to the contrary.  The Trustees have said the reason for this is because they have not retained any of the records or documentation of the Scheme prior to the Scheme Booklet dated January 1996 and the Definitive Deed and Rules dated 14 July 1997.  This was maladministration.

29. The Trustees ask me to determine the dispute on their behalf, on the grounds that none of the Trustees have any recollection whatsoever of the events which Standard Life has detailed in its submissions dated 11 April 2003.

30. I do not find the dispute in the favour of the Trustees, for the following reasons:

30.1
the documents provided by Standard Life in paragraph 24 above are sufficiently compelling in both quantity and content to assure me that the events detailed actually took place.  They show that the incorrect calculations for the members of the Scheme were identified as a result of an internal investigation carried out by Standard Life; that the matter involved discussions with various Standard Life staff, which included staff at senior level; that discussions took place with Ms Ailsa Robertson and the Trustees; that the matter involved authorisation of the compensation payment at a senior level; and that the compensation payment was applied to the Scheme, as detailed in the 1 June 1995 Recosting Statement;

30.2
the same documents contained other detail relevant to the general administration of the Scheme which was discussed with the Trustees, about which the Trustees have not denied any knowledge.

30.3
Mr Wilson, as a representative of Standard Life, would have been under a regulatory requirement to have provided copies of any meeting notes to his clients, and I have no reason to belief that he might not have complied with that requirement; and 

30.4
Rule 7 of the current Rules of the Scheme does not address how the retirement benefits should be calculated for members who joined the Scheme prior to 30 June 1996 and who had previously been members of the Staff Scheme.  This was a matter which also featured in Standard Life’s evidence as discussions took place with the Trustees with regard to the compilation of the Scheme Booklet and the provision of benefits for such members.  The only plausible explanation for this apparent omission is because it had been established beforehand that the paid-up members of the Scheme concerned should have had their notified benefits honoured and, thus, no mention of the method of calculation for this group of members needed to be made in the Rules.

31. The Trustees have expressed concern that Mr Constance should not have benefited from an administrative error.  They are right that the provision of incorrect information as to a level of pensions does not lead inexorably on to a conclusion that such an incorrect level of pension should be paid.  The starting point has to be that the pension payable is that which is due in accordance with the Scheme.  But paying the correct pension may not be the end of the matter.  Account needs to be taken, however, of the fact that a member may have altered his position as a result of the wrong information being given to him.  Mr Constance says he refrained from making alternative pension arrangements because he had been reassured by the information he had received.  In that way the maladministration involved in the giving of the wrong information may lead to an injustice which needs to be redressed.  Honouring the information which had been wrongly provided is one way of redressing that injustice and a course, which, according to Standard Life, the Trustees had decided to follow.  Taking into account that Standard Life fully recompensed the Scheme, the Trustees would not be acting improperly in allowing the benefits detailed in Mr Constance’s Certificate to stand and thus redressing an injustice which would otherwise be caused to him .

32. The Trustees have also expressed concern that they might have, or will be, exceeding their powers if the incorrect levels of Mr Constance’s benefits are to be honoured.  However, under the current augmentation rule, Rule 11.5 of the Scheme, the Trustees may request the Principal Employer to grant any members increases in their benefits and, in view of my conclusion reached in paragraph 30.4 above, I am of the opinion that the consent required by the Principal Employer was implicitly provided, if it was not otherwise provided, when the Principal Employer signed the Definitive Deed and Rules dated 14 July 1997.

33. It follows from the above that the Trustees unnecessarily delayed the payment of Mr Constance’s early retirement benefits on 31 August 2001, the date on which he requested the payment of those benefits.  This was maladministration.  I uphold the complaint against the Trustees.

34. I do not uphold the complaint against Standard Life.

DIRECTIONS

35. I direct that, forthwith, the Trustees shall recalculate Mr Constance’s early retirement pension benefits from the Scheme on the basis of the pension benefits detailed in his Certificate, as though the calculation had been carried out as at 31 August 2001, and to pay the arrears of monthly pension instalments to Mr Constance, with simple interest, calculated on a daily basis at the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks, from the monthly due date of each monthly instalment to the date of actual payment.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

27 August 2003
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